
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, A Coote, C Criscione, N Gregory, B Light and 
J De Vries 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to make statements relating to applications being determined by the District 
Council, subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. 
Please register your intention to speak at this meeting by writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.  Please see the section headed “Meetings and the 
Public” overleaf for further details.  
 
When an application is to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) the 
purpose of the report to Planning Committee is not to determine the application but 
to provide the PINS with the Council’s view of the planning application. The role of 
the District Council is solely as a statutory consultee on the planning application; its 
consultation runs parallel with other statutory and non-statutory consultees. 
 
The Planning Committee is not the opportunity to make representations directly to 
the decision maker and as such no public speaking on this matter will be afforded to 
either third parties or the applicant. Please find further information here regarding 
submitting representations directly with PINS.  
  
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so virtually here. The 
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/section-62a-planning-applications
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5994&Ver=4
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5994&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
6 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Speed and Quality Report 

 
10 

 To note the Speed and Quality Report. 
 

 
 
4 Quality of Major Applications Report 

 
11 - 15 

 To note the Quality of Major Applications Report. 
 

 
 
5 S62A Applications 

 
16 - 17 

 To note applications which have been submitted direct to the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 

 
6 UTT/22/0267/FUL - Land at Tilekiln Green, Start Hill, GREAT 

HALLINGBURY 
 

18 - 87 

 To consider application UTT/22/0267/FUL. 
 

 
 
7 UTT/21/2461/DFO - Land to the West of Isabel Drive and off 

Stansted Road, ELSENHAM 
 

88 - 119 

 To consider application UTT/21/2461/DFO. 
 

 
 
8 UTT/22/2480/FUL - Land to the North West of Henham Road, 

ELSENHAM 
 

120 - 136 

 To consider application UTT/22/2480/FUL. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT ITEM 9 WILL NOT BE TAKEN BEFORE 
2.00pm 
 

 

 



9 UTT/22/2035/FUL - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, GREAT 
DUNMOW 
 

137 - 186 

 To consider application UTT/22/2035/FUL. 
 

 
 
10 UTT/22/1275/OP - Land at Parsonage Farm, Parsonage Farm 

Lane, GREAT SAMPFORD 
 

187 - 237 

 To consider application UTT/22/1275/OP. 
 

 
 
11 UTT/22/2744/FUL - Land known as 7 Acres, Warish Hall Farm, 

Parsonage Road, TAKELEY 
 

238 - 291 

 To consider application UTT/22/2744/FUL. 
 

 
 
12 Late List 

 
292 - 308 

 This document contains late submissions, updates or addendums to 
existing agenda items which have been received up to and including 
the end of business on the Friday before Planning Committee. The 
late list is circulated on the Monday prior to Planning Committee. 
This is a public document, and it is published with the agenda 
papers on the U
[...]
se who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a 
signer available at a meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 
01799 510 369/410/460/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 
 
 
 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510460 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 25 
JANUARY 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor R Freeman (Chair)  
 Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Emanuel, G LeCount, B 

Light, J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

N Brown (Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), 
D Hermitage (Director of Planning), J Mann (Environmental 
Health Officer), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services 
Officer), M Shoesmith (Strategic Applications Team Leader), 
E Smith (Solicitor) and K Wilkinson (Strategic Development 
Engineer – Essex CC) 
 
D Bird, Councillor Maureen Caton (Stansted Mountfitchet PC), 
Councillor Melvin Caton, Councillor J Evans, S Hadland, E 
Ledwidge and Councillor N Reeve.  
 

 
  

PC265   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Freeman was 
nominated and seconded for the Chair. Members supported the nomination and 
Councillor Freeman took the Chair. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Merifield, Lemon and 
Fairhurst. Councillor Criscione substituted for Councillor Lemon and Councillor 
Light for Councillor Fairhurst. 
  
Councillors Bagnall and Sutton declared that they were both Ward Members for 
Takeley. 
  
Councillor Criscione declared a personal interest as his wife was an employee of 
a company providing transportation services to Universal Aviation but that this 
had no bearing on his participation in the discussion. The Chair confirmed that 
this was in order.  
 
  

PC266   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 were approved. 
  
  

PC267   UTT/22/0434/FUL - LAND NORTH OF STANSTED AIRPORT  
 
The Strategic Applications Team Leader presented an application for Outline 
planning permission for the demolition of existing structures and redevelopment 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

of 61.86Ha to provide 195,100sqm commercial / employment development 
predominantly within Class B8 with Classes E(g), B2 and supporting food retail/ 
food/beverage/nursery uses within Classes E (a), E(b) and E(f) and associated 
access/highway works, electric substation, strategic landscaping and cycle route 
with matters of layout, scale, appearance and other landscaping reserved. 
  
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions as set out 
in section 18 of the report and the details contained in the Late List. 
  
There was an adjournment taken to address technical issues during the 
submissions from the Public Speakers between 2.50 pm and 3.00 pm. 
  
In response to various questions raised by Members, officers: 
        addressed questions relating to traffic modelling outside of t
[...]
n regarding the viability and 
reasonableness of maintenance requirements lies with the LPA. It is not 
within the scope of the LLFA to comment on the overall viability of a 

Page 86



scheme as the decision is based on a range of issues which are outside 
of this authority’s area of expertise. 
• We will advise on the acceptability of surface water and the information 
submitted on all planning applications submitted after the 15th of April 
2015 based on the key documents listed within this letter. This includes 
applications which have been previously submitted as part of an earlier 
stage of the planning process and granted planning permission based 
on historic requirements. The Local Planning Authority should use the 
information submitted within this response in conjunction with any other 
relevant information submitted as part of this application or as part of 
preceding applications to make a balanced decision based on the 
available information. 
Yours sincerely, 
Alison Vaughan, Development and Flood Risk Officer 
Team: Development and Flood Risk 
Service: Waste & Environment 
Essex County Council 

  
 

Page 87



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

7 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE:  
 

8 February 2023 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/21/2461/DFO 

LOCATION:   
 
 

Land to the West of Isabel Drive and off Stansted 
Road, Elsenham. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88

Agenda Item 7



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council       Date: February 2023 
 

Page 89



PROPOSAL: Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
for 99 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), and associated works 
to include details required by Conditions; 17 (sound insulation 
measures) and 19 (Surface water drainage scheme) of planning 
permission ref: UTT/19/2470/OP. 

  
APPLICANT: Dandara Eastern (Miss Amy Atkins) 
  
AGENT: N/A 
  
E
[...]
ded in 
accordance with Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies 
as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011 
and Local Policy GEN8 of the Uttlesford District Council Local Plan as 
Adopted (2005).  

  
5 Prior to the construction of the development hereby approved, details 

shall be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
demonstrating appropriate mitigation measures to prevent birds being 
attracted to the site. The attenuation or infiltration features will need to be 
designed to be as unattractive to hazardous birds as possible. Planting 
around these areas should not include fruit or berry bearing plants, trees 
and shrubs that are attractive to birds hazardous to aircraft. 
 
REASON: Flight safety – Birdstrike risk avoidance; to prevent any 
increase in the number of hazardous birds in the vicinity of Stansted 
Airport (STN) that would increase the risk of a Birdstrike to aircraft using 
STN in accordance with the NPPF.   

  
 
 
 

Page 112



 
Appendix 1 
 
Lead Local Highway Authority 
 

 
 

Page 113



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



 
 
National Highways 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 
 
Natural England 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



Lead Local Flooding Authority 

 

Page 118



 

Page 119



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM NUMBER: 
 

8 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
DATE: 
 

8 February 2023 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  
 

UTT/22/2480/FUL 

LOCATION:   
 
 

Land To The North West Of, Henham Road, 
Elsenham,  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 120

Agenda Item 8



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 ordnance Survey 0100018688 
Organisation: Uttlesford District Council        Date: February 2023 
 

Page 121



 

PROPOSAL: Variation of conditions 2, 9, 10 and 11 attached to outline 
permission UTT/17/3573/OP granted on appeal - conditions 2, 9 
and 10 to be varied to amend the 
[...]



PROPOSAL: Outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart 
from access for a residential and community development 
including 27 dwellings (14 private and 13 affordable) a 
community shop, a play area, shared gardens and public 
green space and all associated parking. 

  
APPLICANT: Ms Celine Bird (Cityshape Investments Ltd) 
  
AGENT: Mr Ian Abrams 
  
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

10 October 2022 

  
EOT Expiry 
Date  

11 January 2023 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Mr Lindsay Trevillian 

  
NOTATION: Outside Development Limits, Adjacent Listed Building, 

Adjacent Public Right of Way (PRoW).  
  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This outline application seeks permission for the construction of a mixed-

use development containing 27 residential dwellings and a community 
shop alongside associated works with all matters reserved apart from 
access.  

  
1.2 This application is submitted following a recent decision made by the 

Council to refuse a similar application under delegated powers for 6 
reasons of refusal in October 2021 under delegated powers ref: 
UTT/21/1618/OP. Apart from the submission of some updated 
documentation and confirmation of correct land ownership boundaries, 
this application remains the same as the previous refused application.  

  
1.3 As required by paragraph 11 of the Framework, a detailed planning 

balance has been undertaken of the proposals given that the Council 
neither has an up-to-date Local Plan or a 5-year housing supply. A 
detailed conclusion of the benefits and harm are provided in Section 16 
of this report. It has been concluded that the benefits of the proposals 

Page 189



do not outweigh the identified harm and thereby the application should 
be refused for the reasons provided in Section 17 of this report.    

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Director of Planning be authorised to R
[...]
 plot have not 
been established to allow for flexibility in this custom/self-build scheme in accordance with ULP Policy GEN2 of 
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 
 
Additional condition to be added: 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (and any order revoking and re-enacting the order) no gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure 
shall be erected (other than that development expressly authorised by this planning permission).  
  
Reason: In order to provide a suitable setting for the proposed development in the interests of visual amenity 
and to accord with Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

10 UTT/22/1275/OP 
 
LAND AT 
PARSONAGE 
FARM 
 
GREAT 
SAMPFORD 

TBC  

11 UTT/22/2744/FU
L 
 
LAND KNOWN 
AS 7 ACRES 
WARISH HALL 
FARM 
 
TAKELEY 

TBC 

 

Note – The purpose of this list is to draw Members attention to any late changes to the officer report or late letters/comments/representations.  
Representations are not reproduced in full they are summarized 

Late items from STATUTORY CONSULTEES are reproduced in full.   

P
age 308


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Speed and Quality Report
	4 Quality of Major Applications Report
	5 S62A Applications
	6 UTT/22/0267/FUL - Land at Tilekiln Green, Start Hill, GREAT HALLINGBURY
	7 UTT/21/2461/DFO - Land to the West of Isabel Drive and off Stansted Road, ELSENHAM
	8 UTT/22/2480/FUL - Land to the North West of Henham Road, ELSENHAM
	9 UTT/22/2035/FUL - Land East of St Edmunds Lane, GREAT DUNMOW
	10 UTT/22/1275/OP - Land at Parsonage Farm, Parsonage Farm Lane, GREAT SAMPFORD
	11 UTT/22/2744/FUL - Land known as 7 Acres, Warish Hall Farm, Parsonage Road, TAKELEY
	12 Late List



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 8 
FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Emanuel, G LeCount, M Lemon, 

J Loughlin, R Pavitt and M Sutton. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public  
Speakers: 

L Ackrill (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Head of 
Development Management and Enforcement), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic Services 
Officer), M Jones (Senior Planning Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) 
and L Trevillian (Principal Planning Officer), M Watts 
{Environmental Health Manager (Protection)} and K Wilkinson 
(Strategic Development Engineer – Essex CC). 
 
I Abrams, Councillor J Cheetham (Takeley PC), M Colletta, C 
Conway, D Conway, T Demetriades, Councillor G Driscoll, R 
Keys, Councillor G Mott (Elsenham PC), A Owen, S Parnaby, D 
Poole, N Reeve, Councillor G Smith, J Thwaites, Councillor A 
Townsend (Great Hallingbury PC) and V Waring.   
 

  
PC268   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst; 
Councillor Light substituted for Councillor Fairhurst.  
  
Councillors Bagnall and Sutton both declared that they were Ward Members for 
Takeley (Item 11 ). 
  
  

PC269   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
  
  

PC270   SPEED AND QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the Speed 
and Quality Report. He drew Members’ attention to the percentage figures 
shown in red representing the Quality of major Development. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC271   QUALITY OF MAJOR APPLICATIONS REPORT  
 



 

 
 

The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the Quality 
of Major Applications report. He said that he was happy to take questions 
outside of the meeting. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC272   S62A APPLICATIONS  
 
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement presented the S62A 
Applications report and updated Members on progress made. He agreed to 
inform Members when he knew the dates for the re-scheduled hearing for Land 
to the West of Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

PC273   UTT/22/0267/FUL - LAND AT TILEKILN GREEN, START HILL, GREAT 
HALLINGBURY  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented an application for an open logistics facility 
where storage containers are decanted from larger vehicles onto smaller ones, 
to be located in the Countryside Protection Zone (CPZ) in Great Hallingbury. She 
highlighted a number of issues that had been raised and updated Members on 
information contained in the Late List. 
  
She recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
Following the presentations by the public speakers, the meeting adjourned at 
11.35 and reconvened at 11.45. 
  
In response to various questions from Members, officers: 

• Confirmed that Forestry Commission consent had been given for the 
removal of trees and that there was a copy on the Council website. 

• Referred Members to the map that showed the number of Wren’s 
employees living within 5 miles of the site. 

• Outlined the daily traffic movements of 224 two way staff movements and 
86 HGV movements. Tracking had taken place of 16.5m HGVs but not of 
18.75m vehicles. 

• Confirmed that there had been a breach of S4 but that it had always been 
the intention for Wren to move off-site. 

• Clarified the background noise issues relating to masking, in terms of 
volume and impact. British Standards had been applied but that did not 
mean there was no noise. It was said that the Noise Consultant had 
undertaken a desktop exercise, based on assumptions and that modelling 
had been looked at over 16 hours rather than 24 hours. Members were 
generally dissatisfied with explanations offered in respect of noise 
assessments. 



 

 
 

• Detailed access to the M11 from site and possible diversions if the M11 
was blocked. 
  

Members discussed: 
• That access had not been available to site at the time of the site visit; it 

was considered that there had been enough seen from distance to 
continue the discussion rather than defer. 

• The fact that there had previously been 9 reasons for refusal and that 
Essex Highways and Highways England now had no objections. 

• Serious concerns that the traffic management proposals would not work, 
particularly in respect of access and the relief road. Concerns were 
expressed about the inappropriate size of vehicles involved and the 
changes to traffic flow since the opening of J7A of the M11. 

• The need to maintain the CPZ and current attractive piece of landscape, 
particularly with the current setting of the 16th Century building (The Old 
Elms).  

• Concerns in respect of wildlife, nature conservation and impact on rural 
character. 

• Noise impact methodology and the effects that 24 hour operation would 
have on neighbours. 

• Light pollution. 
• The possibility of changing operating hours when the business model was 

based on 24 working hours per day. 
• The breach of S4. 

  
Following discussions in respect of possible reasons for refusal of the 
application, Councillor Pavitt proposed refusal of the application on the grounds 
of S7, S8, GEN4 and ENV2. 
  
Councillor Light seconded the motion. 
  

RESOLVED that the application be refused on the grounds of S7, S8, 
GEN4 and ENV2. 

  
  
Councillor G Driscoll, J Thwaites, M Coletta, R Keys, D Conway, C Conway, N 
Reeve, T Demetriades, V Waring and Councillor A Townsend (Great Hallingbury 
PC) spoke against the application and two statements were also read out from A 
Smith and O Smith against the application as it stood. 
  
S Parnaby (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
  
The meeting adjourned for lunch at 12.45 pm and re-convened at 1.50 pm. 
  
  

PC274   UTT/21/2461/DFO - LAND TO THE WEST OF ISABEL DRIVE AND OFF 
STANSTED ROAD, ELSENHAM  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented a planning application for Reserved 
Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) for 99 residential 
dwellings and associated works to include details required by Conditions 17 and 



 

 
 

19 of planning permission ref; UTT/19/2470/OP. He updated Members on 
information in the Late List and referred to a submission from Elsenham PC that 
had been circulated. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant permission 
for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Confirmed that the applicant was not seeking approval of details in 
relation to condition 17 imposed on the outline permission, but merely that 
the applicant as part of this application has incorporated noise mitigation 
measures as part of the overall design and layout of the scheme.  

• Reference was made to the Noise Impact Assessment being a useful 
document for reference. 

• Described the design and appearance on balance as being “acceptable” 
and referred to the comments made by the Urban Design Officer. It was 
suggested that details of materials could be conditioned. 

• Explained the reasoning behind the report coming forward at this time. 
• Said that the Planning Inspector had looked at data re emissions from the 

M11. 
• Detailed affordable housing as shown on the plans. 
• Said that the 6 metre high fencing along the northern boundary of Parcel 

B by way of a suggested condition could be replaced with a bund & 
acoustic fence similar to that proposed along the western boundary and  
that this was not in the woodland buffer zone. 
  

Members discussed: 
• The fact that the design could be improved. 
• The fact that there had already been considerable improvements made to 

the scheme. 
• Number of dwellings could be reduced.  
• The need to avoid oppressive boundary treatment. 
• Concerns that the Urban Design comments had been only recently 

received. 
  

Councillor Emanuel proposed that the application be deferred in order to allow 
the Urban Design Officer to work with the applicant and also to seek to avoid 
oppressive boundary treatment. 
  
This proposal was seconded by Councillor Bagnall. 
  

RESOLVED that the item be deferred in line with the motion. 
  

  
Councillor G Mott spoke against the application on behalf of Elsenham PC. 
  
A Owen (Applicant) spoke in support. 
  
  
The meeting was adjourned for a comfort break between 2.40pm and 2.45pm. 
   



 

 
 

PC275   UTT/22/2480/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF HENHAM ROAD, 
ELSENHAM  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application seeking variation of 
conditions 2, 9, 10 and 11 attached to outline permission UTT/17/3573/OP 
granted on appeal – conditions 2, 9 and 10 to be varied to amend the Access 
Plan reference to updated plans and condition 11 to be amended to alter trigger 
for completion of cycleway. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Outlined the access arrangements and cycleway details. 
• Explained the logic behind the revised condition that the cycleway should 

be constructed prior to the occupation of the 80th dwelling on site. 
• Said that there was no need for a “catch-all” statement to be inserted as 

everything was covered through the phasing plan. 
  

Councillor Pavitt proposed approval of the application subject to those items set 
out in section 17 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor LeCount. 
  

RESOLVED that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
17 of the report. 

  
  

PC276   UTT/22/2035/FUL - LAND EAST OF ST EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for full planning 
permission for the erection of 30 new self-build and custom built  dwellings. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Said that the  calculation had not yet been completed for a contribution in 
lieu of affordable housing; this would be an independent assessment that 
had  to be agreed by the applicant and the Council’s Housing Enabling 
Officer. It would not be negotiable. 

• Said that no changes had been made in terms of design but that the 
significant change was the financial contribution to be made in lieu of 
affordable housing. 

• With reference to the buffer zone and boundaries, said that proposed 
details would have to be submitted for each plot given the nature of the 
scheme. 

• Said that the current land supply figure was 4.89 years but there was a 
need to go beyond 5 years to ensure a buffer was in place. 

  



 

 
 

The applicant was allowed to speak to clarify garden sizes and footpath issues.  
  

Members discussed: 
• How the affordable housing contribution was to be determined and the 

need for Members to be aware of a possible sum. It was again stated that 
the Housing Enabling Officer would have to agree this and that the figure 
was being independently assessed and would be part of the S106. 

• The possible intrusion into the countryside as urban sprawl. 
  

The Head of Development Management and Enforcement said that this matter 
had already been to appeal and that the only outstanding issue was the S106 
agreement. Everything else had been considered previously. 

  
Councillor Loughlin said that she could see no planning reason to refuse the 
application and proposed approval in line with the recommendations as stated. 
This was seconded by Councillor Pavitt. 

  
RESOLVED that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 

  
  

PC277   UTT/22/1275/OP - LAND AT PARSONAGE FARM, PARSONAGE FARM LANE, 
GREAT SAMPFORD  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application that sought permission 
for the construction of a mixed-use development containing 27 residential 
dwellings (14 private and 13 affordable) and a community shop alongside 
associated works with all matters reserved apart from access. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse 
permission for the development for the reasons set out in section 17 of the 
report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Outlined the public consultations that had taken place. 
• Said that there had been no engagement with the Parish Council by the 

applicant prior to submission of this application. 
  

Members discussed: 
• Concerns expressed by Sampford Parish Council, particularly relating to 

the difficulties of running a community shop. 
• The fact that the Highways Authority had opposed this development. 
• That the proposal was unsustainable and there was a need for better 

transport links. 
  
Councillor Loughlin proposed refusal of the application on the grounds as 
detailed in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Lemon. 
  

RESOLVED that the application be refused on the grounds stated in the 
report. 



 

 
 

  
  
Cllr G Smith spoke against the application and I Abrams (Agent) spoke in 
support. 
  
There was a brief adjournment from 4.02pm – 4.07pm. 
  
Councillors LeCount and Light both left the meeting during the adjournment. 
 
  

PC278   UTT/22/2744/FUL - LAND KNOWN AS 7 ACRES, WARISH HALL FARM, 
PARSONAGE ROAD, TAKELEY  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented a report seeking full planning 
permission for the construction of 4 industrial/flexible employment buildings with 
associated landscaping and parking. 
  
He recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 17 of 
the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members, officers: 

• Said that talks were on-going with the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG). 

• Explained the layout of the 4 blocks. 
• Said that Condition 40 stated that usage would be for light industrial 

warehouse units. 
• Explained the vehicular access to parking areas. 
• Said that Condition 38 covered green issues relating to solar panels. 

  
Members discussed: 

• The benefits of further employment opportunities. 
• Concerns about traffic, particularly HGV’s. 
• The potential for a Medical Centre and whether or not it would actually be 

built. 
• That the site would be well-contained and very enclosed. 
• The fact that it was further erosion of the CPZ and would be on 

agricultural land, with an adverse impact on landscape and views. 
• Planning balance considerations. 
• Highways concerns and an on-going accident investigation which could 

not be discussed. The Strategic Development Engineer- Essex CC said 
that the 4 Ashes junction had been assessed and included the cumulative 
impact. She said that there would be a roundabout and the speed limit 
further north should slow down traffic. Cycleways would also connect. The 
possibility of signage being put in Parsonage Road would be considered. 

• Concerns that the layout was dense and crammed and needed better 
design. 

  
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement said that he needed 
to put things in context. He said that the CPZ was not green belt and that 
although S8 said that it should be preserved, this was given less weight. Green 



 

 
 

belt is statutory and the legislation and case law regarding it is clear. The CPZ 
does not have that status. He said it would be difficult to rely on the land being 
agricultural or CPZ in terms of possible refusal given the comments of the 
Inspector in their entirety.. The buffer issue had been resolved and he accepted 
that progress in respect of a Medical Centre would be slow, and that perhaps a 5 
year option should be put in place but that the Health Authority were currently 
engaged in the process and that deferral would be an option in order to progress 
any outstanding matters. 
  
Councillor Pavitt said that he was conscious that this was not an easy matter to 
resolve and, in light of that, he proposed deferral in order that 
  

•        further clarification could be sought from the Highways Authority,  
•        the proposed site layout could be revisited, and 
•        further investigation into the proposed Medical Centre could take place. 

  
This was seconded by the Chair. 
  
The proposal was lost. 
  
Councillor Emanuel said that it was unclear exactly what information was wanted 
from the Highways Authority and proposed approval of the application with the 
consideration and consultation period for the Health Centre to be increased from 
one year to five years. 
  
This did not find a seconder. 
  
Councillor Loughlin proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of S7, S8 
and GEN4. 
  
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement expressed concern 
that these reasons would not be defensible on appeal, and that the potential 
harm must be particularised  and that there had been no objections from 
statutory consultees.  
  
He said that he was obliged to  seriously warn Members not to go down this 
route. 
  
Following further discussions, Councillor Lemon seconded the proposal. 
  
The Head of Development Management and Enforcement repeated that he 
seriously suggested advising deferral. However, there was a proposal on the 
table and therefore Members would have to move to a vote. 
  

RESOLVED that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for the development as detailed in the above motion. 

  
  
Cllr J Cheetham (Takeley PC) spoke against the application and a statement 
was also read out from M Peachey against the application.  
  



 

 
 

D Poole (Applicant) spoke in support. 
  

  
  
  

  The meeting ended at 5:20 pm. 
  
 
  


